STATE OF CONNECTICUT

OFFICE OF EARLY CHILDHOOD
CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Contractor: UNIVERSITY OF HARTFORD
Conttactor Address: 200 BLOOMFIELD AVENUE, WEST HARTFORD, CT 06117
Contract Number: 155UHA-CTF-02 / 12DSS83022ZB CONTRACTOR
Amendment Number: A3 '_I:{uéag—_
Amount as Amended: $1,450,000.00 e A 17
Contract Term as Amended: 07/01/2012 — 09/30/2017 Daze
OEC
The contract between Umvetsnty of Hartfotd (the Conmctor) and the Oﬂice of Eatly Childhood (the
Department), which was laste . v c-ofthe-itor Initial
or-6/17/16 executed by the pamcs on 10/17/12 and ptevmusly amcnded on 7/2/‘15 and 6/30/16 is 7
hereby further amended as follows: Dat

1. The term of the conttact is extended by three additional months and the end date of the contract is
changed from 6/30/17 to 9/30/17.

2. The Conttactor shall submit to the OEC final reports summatizing programmatic activities and
expenditures during the period 6/30/17 through 9/30/17 on or before 10/31/17.

3. Part1I, Section D.3 of this contract, is heteby deleted and the following is substituted in lieu thereof:
D.3 Non-discrimination.

&) For putposes of this Section, the following terms are defined as follows:

CONTRACTOR (1) "Commission"” means the Comniission on Human Rights and Oppottunities;
&( é @ "Contract" and “contract” include any extension ot modification of the Contract or contract;
: (® "Contractot" and “contractor” include any successots or assigns of the Contractor ot
af—/z— ' contractor;
() "Gender identity or expression" means a person's gender-related identity, appearance or
Date behavior, whether or not that gender-related identity, appearance or behavior is diffetent from
that traditionally associated with the person's physiology or assigned sex at birth, which gender-
OE telated identity can be shown by providing evidence including, but not limited to, medical
/4 history, cate or treatment of the gender-related identity, consistent and uniform assertion of the
7 gender-related identity ot any othet evidence that the gender-related identity is sincetely held,
nitil part of a person's core identity or not being assetted for an improper purpose.
& |+ (5 “good faith" means that degree of diligence which a reasonable person would exercise in the
Date petformance of legal duties and obligations;

Page 1 of 5



©)

0]
®

)

"good faith efforts” shall include, but not be limited to, those reasonable initial efforts necessary
to comply with statutoty or regulatoty requirements and additional ot substituted efforts when
it is determined that such initial efforts will not be sufficient to comply with such requirements;
"marita] status” means being single, married as recognized by the State of Connecticut,
widowed, separated or divorced;

"mental disability" means one or more mental disorders, as defined in the most recent edition
of the American Psychiatric Association's "Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Mental
Disorders", ot a record of ot regarding a person as having one or mote such disorders;
"minotity business enterprise” means any small conteactor ot supplier of materials fifty-one
percent or mote of the capital stock, if any, of assets of which is owned by 2 petson or persons:

CONTRACTOR
Initial

é‘, 2 :{‘ ' -
Date
OEC

Initin}
27

B
<

Da

(10)

(1) who are active in the daily affairs of the enterprise, (2) who have the power to direct the
management and policies of the enterprise, and (3) who are membets of a minotity, as such
term is defined in subsection (a) of Connecticut General Statutes § 32-9n; and

"public works contract" means any agteement between any individual, fitm or corporation and
the State or any political subdivision of the State othet than 2 municipality for construction,
rehabilitation, conversion, extension, demolition or repair of 2 public building, highway ot othet
changes ot improvements in real propety, ot which is financed in whole or in part by the State,
including, but not limited to, matching expenditures, grants, loans, insurance or guatrantees.

For putposes of this Section, the terms "Contract” and “contract” do not include a contract whete each
contractor is (1) a political subdivision of the state, including, but not limited to, a municipality, (2) a
quasi-public agency, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-120, (3) any other state, including but not
limited to any fedetally recognized Indian tribal governments, as defined in Conn. Gen. Stat. Section 1-
267, (4) the federal government, (5) a foreign government, or (6) an agency of a subdivision, agency,
state or government described in the immediately pteceding enumerated items (1), (2), (3), @) ot (5)-

A

®

@

&)

@

®)

The Contactor agrees and wattants that in the performance of the Contract such Contractor
will not discriminate ot permit discritnination against any person ot group of persons on the
grounds of race, color, religious creed, age, marital status, national origin, ancestry, sex, gender
identity ot exptession, intellectual disability, mental disability or physical disability, including,
but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by such Contractor that such disability prevents
performance of the work involved, in any mannet prohibited by the laws of the United States
of of the State of Connecticut; and the Contractor furthet agrees to take affirmative action to
insure that applicants with job-telated qualifications are employed and that employees are
treated when employed without regatd to their race, colot, religious creed, age, marital status,
national origin, ancestry, sex, gender identity or expession, intellectual disability, mental
disability or physical disability, including, but not limited to, blindness, unless it is shown by the
Contractor that such disability prevents performance of the work involved;

the Contractor agtees, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by ot on
behalf of the Contractor, to state that it is an "affirmative action-equal oppottunity employer” in
accordance with regulations adopted by the Commission;

the Contractot agtees to provide each labor union or representative of wotkers with which the
Conttactor has a collective bargaining Agreement or othet contract ot understanding and each
vendor with which the Contractor has a contract ot understanding, 2 notice to be provided by
the Commission, advising the labor union ot workers’ reptesentative of the Contractot's

commitments undet this section and to post copies of the notice in conspicuous places
available to employees and applicants for employment;

the Contractor agtees to comply with each provision of this Section and Connecticut General
Statutes §§ 46a-GBe and 46a-68f and with each regulation ot televant order issued by said
Commission pursuant to Connecticut General Statutes §§ 462-56, 46a-68e and 462-68f; and

the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with
such information requested by the Commission, and petmit access to pertinent books, records

Page 2 of 5




@

and accounts, conceming the employment practices and procedures of the Contractor as relate
to the provisions of this Section and Conmecticut General Statutes § 46a-56. If the contractis a
public works contract, the Contractor agrees and wartants that he will make good faith efforts
to employ minority business enterprises as subcontractors and suppliers of materials on such

public wotks projects.

Determination of the Contractot's good faith efforts shall inchude, but shall not be limnited to, the
following factoss: The Contractor's employment and subcontracting policies, patierns and practices;

@

@

®

®

affirmative advertising, recruitment and training; technical assistance activities and such other
scasonable activities ot efforts as the Commission may prescribe that are designed to ensure the
patticipation of minotity business entetptises it public works projects.

The Conttactor shall develop and maintain adequate documentation, in a manner ptescribed by the
Commission, of its good faith efforts.

v

The Contractor shall inchide the provisions of subsection (b) of this Section in every subcontract ot
purchase order entered into in order to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor ot manufacturer unless exempted by
tegulations ot ordets of the Commission. The Contractor shall take such action with respect to any
such subcontract or purchase otder as the Commission may direct as a means of enforcing such
provisions including sanctions for noncompliance in accordance with Connecticut General Statutes
§46a-56; provided if such Contractor becomes involved in, ot is threatened with, litigation with a
subcontractor ot vendor as a result of such direction by the Commission, the Contractor may
request the State of Connecticut to entet into any such litigation ot negotiation prior theteto to
protect the interests of the State and the State may so enter.

The Contractor agrees to comply with the regulations refetred to in this Section as they exist on the
date of this Contract and as they may be adopted or amended from time to titne during the term of
this Contract and any amendments thereto.

(1) The Conttactor agrees and watrants that in the petformance of the Conttact such Contractor
will not disctiminate or permit discrimination against any petson ot group of petsons on the
gtounds of sexual orientation, in any manner prohibited by the laws of the United States or the
State of Connecticut, and that employees are treated when employed without regard to their
sexual orientation;

@ the Contractor agrees to provide each labor union ot representative of workers with which such
Contractor has  collective bargaining Agreement ot other contract or understanding and each
vendor with which such Conteactor has a contract ot understanding, a notice to be provided by
the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities. advising the labor union ot workers'
teptesentative of the Contractor's commitments under this section, and to post copies of the
notice in conspicuous places available to employees and applicants for employment;

@ the Conttactor agrees to comply with each provision of this section and with each regulation or
televant order issued by said Commission pursuant to Connecticut Genetal Statutes § 46a-56;
and

@ the Contractor agrees to provide the Commission on Human Rights and Opportunities with
such infotmation requested by the Commission, and permit access to pettinent books, tecords
and accounts, concerning the employment practices and procedures of the Contractot which
relate to the provisions of this Section and Connecticut General Statutes § 46a-56.

‘The Conttactot shall include the provisions of the foregoing paragraph in every subcontract or
putchase otdet entered into in ordet to fulfill any obligation of a contract with the State and such
provisions shall be binding on a subcontractor, vendor or manufacturer unless exempted by
regulations or orders of the Commission. The Contractor shall take such action with tespect to any
such subcontract ot purchase ordet as the Comsmission may direct as a means of enforcing such
provisions including sanctions for noncompliance in accotdance with Connecticut General Statutes
§ 46a-56; provided, if such Contractor becomes involved in, ot is threatened with, litigation with a

Page 3 of 5




CONTRACTOR
-‘_4_-EL_ promulgated ]une 16, 1971, concermng labor employment pract[ces, Executive Ordcr Ne. 17 of Govemor

subcontractot ot vendor as a result of such direction by the Commaission, the Contractor may request
the State of Connecticut to enter into any such litigation or negotiation prior thereto to protect the
interests of the State and the State may so enter.

4. Part II, Section D.4 of this contract, is heteby deleted and the following is substituted in lien thereof:

Executive Orders. This Contract is subject to Executive Order No. 3 of Governor Thomas J. Meskill,

¥ 11 Orde_t No. 16 of Governor John G. Rowland, promulgated August 4, 1999, concerning vidence in the

worlkplace, all of which ate incotporated into and made a patt of the Contract as if they had been fully set forth
in it. The Contract tay also be subject to Executive Ozder 14 of Governor M. Jodi Rell, promulgated Apzil
17, 2006, concerning procurement of cleaning products and services and to Executive Order No. 49 of
Govetnor Dannel P. Malloy, promulgated May 22, 2015, mandating disclosure of certain gifts to public
employees and conttibutions to cettain candidates fot office. If Executive Order 14 and/or Executive Order
49 are applicable, they ate deemed to be incorporated into and ate made a patt of the Contract as if they had
been fully set forth in it. At the Contractor’s request, the Client Agency ot the DAS shall provide a copy of
these orders to the Contractor.

This document constitutes an amendment to the above numbered contract. All provisions of that
contract, except those explicitly changed above by this amendment and all subsequent amendments
hereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

Page 4 of 5




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the pasties have exécuted this Contract amendment by their duly authorized
tepresentatives with full knowledge of and agreement with its terms and conditions.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

155UHA-CTF-02 / 12DS88302ZB Amendment 3

The Contractor IS NOT 2 Business Associate urider the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of
1996 as amended.

M/,{!{(/kd iy

H FRE téumcx: IR le VTR, Interiss Provost Date
\.-_ .

%‘é/ A teia G j Gy s ®

DAVID WILKINSON, Commizsioner Date

P T - Y3117
A8¥F> / ASSOCIATTORNEY GENE ' Date
J chﬁﬁLﬂMLm *




